LP Gas Grill
O Model #DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D

USER’S MANUAL AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

®

C US

ANS Z21.58b-2012 CSA 1.6b-2012
Outdoor Cooking Gas Appliance

Assembler/Installer: This manual contains important information necessary for the proper
assembly and safe use of this appliance. Read and follow all warnings and instructions before
assembling and using this appliance. Leave these instructions with the consumer.

Consumer/User: Follow all warnings and instructions when using this appliance.
Retain these instructions for future reference.

A DANGER:

If you smell gas:

1. Shut off gas to the appliance.

2. Extinguish any open flame.

3. Open Lid.

4. If odor continues, keep away from the
appliance and immediately call your
gas supplier or your fire department.

. Do not store or use gasoline or other

. An LP cylinder not connected for use shall

. This grill is for outdoor use only, and shall

. Do not leave a lit grill unattended.

AWARNING:

flammable liquids or vapors in the vicinity
of this or any other appliance.

not be stored in the vicinity of this or any
other appliance.

not be used in a building, garage, under
overhangs or any other enclosed area.

Keep children and pets away from
the grill at all times.

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m. — 4:30 p.m., CST, Monday — Friday
or e-mail us at customerservice @ghpgroupinc.com.

70-10-004

Rev. 10/2011




W'IGGlé LP Gas Grill

PACKAGE CONTENTS

BEFORE STARTING ASSEMBLY, UNPACK CARTON AND VERIFY CONTENTS. COMPARE
ENCLOSED PARTS WITH PACKAGE CONTENTS LIST AND DIAGRAM. IF ANY PART IS
MISSING OR DAMAGED, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO ASSEMBLE THE PRODUCT. CONTACT
CUSTOMER SERVICE FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS.

1-877-447-4768 8:30 a.m. — 4:30 pm CST, Monday — Friday.

Part No. Description Qty Part No. Description Qty
1 Bottom Shelf 1 12 Side Table Support 1 2
2 Locking Caster 2 13 Side Table Support 2 2
3 Caster 2 14 Heat Tent 2
4 Tank Seat 1 15 Cooking Grate 2
5 Cart Left Side Panel 1 16 Warming Rack 1
6 Cart Right Side Panel 1 17 Left Side Table 1
7 Cart Rear Panel 1 18 Right Side Table 1
8 Upper Front Door Brace 1 19 Grease Pan 1
9 Grill Body 1 20 Grease Cup 1
10 Door Assembly 1 21 AAA Battery 1
11 Control Knob 2
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Dyna-Glo
ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

LP Gas Grill

Bottom shelf Locking caster Caster

1 2 3

Tank seat Cart left side table Cart right side table
4 5 ! 6

Cart rear panel Upper front door brace Grill body

7 8 9

Door assembly

10

Control knob

P

11

Side table support 1

Side table support 2

pe

13

Heat tent

Cooking grate

L ©




LP Gas Grill MGk",

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Warming rack

Left side table

Right side table

16 17 18
Grease pan Grease cup AAA Battery
’\
19 20 21
HARDWARE CONTENTS

Part No. Description Qty Fig
A M6 x 12 Screw 31 WW)
B M4 x 10 Screw 4 W
C M6 x 20 Round Head Screw 4 “
D MS5 x 12 Screw 16 W
E Spring Washer 16 -
F Flat Washer 16 O

Tools Required for Unpacking, Assembly and Leak Testing of This Product:

& Phillips Screwdriver

Estimated Assembly Time: 30-45 minutes

Spray Bottle
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W'IGGlé LP Gas Gril

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Locate the two locking casters (2) and the two non- n
locking casters (3). Secure the two locking casters (2)

to the rear (area of bottom shelf with cut away) of the
bottom shelf (1) using four screws (A) inserted
through four spring washers (E), then through four
plain washers (F) and into the threaded holes on the
bottom shelf (1). Secure the two non-locking casters
(3) to the front of the bottom shelf (A) using four
screws (A) inserted through four spring washers (E),
then through four plain washers (F) and into the
threaded holes on the bottom shelf (A). Tighten all
Screws.

Hardware Used

QO vexi2screw \\W\\\\W\\ x16
e i <) xi

Plain
G Washer \f\ ) x16

2. Secure the tank seat (4) to the bottom shelf (1)
with three screws (A).

Hardware Used

0 M6 x 12 Screw lMH\\MNH x3
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LP Gas Grill M.Gh
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

3. Insert 4 screws (A) halfway into threaded holes in n
bottom shelf (1). Attach the cart left side panel (5) by

placing the panel keyholes over the screw heads (A)
on left side of bottom shelf (1). Slide the cart left side
panel (5) so that the screw head is over the smaller
part of the keyhole. Thread the screw (A) down snug
but do not tighten as a little wiggle room will be neces-
sary in following assembly steps. Repeat with cart
right side panel (6).

A

Hardware Used

0 M6 x 12 Screw IHH\\HHU\ x4

4. Insert one screw (A)
halfway into the middle
rear threaded hole of
each of the cart left side
and right side panels
(5&6). Attach the cart
rear panel (7) by sliding
the keyholesin the cart
rear panel (7) over the
inserted screws. Slide
the rear cart panel (7)
down to meet bottom
shelf (1). Secure the cart rear panel (7) to the
bottom shelf (1) with 2 screws (AA). Tighten

all screws, including the 4 screws in cart side 0 M6 x 12 Screw IHH\\HHU\ x4

panels (5 and 6).

Hardware Used




Dina-Glo  Lpcascrin

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

5. Insert 2 screws (A)
halfway into the top
front threaded holes of
both the cart left side
panel (5) and the cart
right side panel (6).

Attach the upper front
door brace (8) by slid-
ing the cut-outs in the
front door brace (8)
over the 4 screws (A)

and tightening all 4
screws (A). Hardware Used

° M6 x 12 Screw l\l\\\lM\ll\ x4

6. Attach the door as-
sembly (10) to the as-
sembled cart body by
aligning the holes in the
hinge of the door as-
sembly with the holes
in the cart left side
panel (5), inserting 4
screws (B) and tighten-
ing. Adjust the door as-
sembly (10) clearance
to the cart body by
slightly loosening the 4 screws (B), aligning
the door assembly (10) with the cart body,
then tightening all screws (B) securely. e M4 x 10 Screw

Hardware Used

10
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LP Gas Grill M.Gh
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

7. Slip control knobs (11) onto the valve stems located
on the front control panel of the grill body (9).

Y

8. Carefully place the
grill body (9) over the

mounting tabs on the
cart side panels (5 and
6) and onto the cart.
Adjust the grill body (9)
so that the holes in the
grill body (9) are
aligned with the holes
in the tabs of the cart
side panels (5 and 6.
NOTE: Make sure the
gas hose is inside the cart. Fasten the grill

body (9) using 2 screws (C) on each side. e
M6 x 20 Screw m x4

Hardware Used

11



W'IGGlé LP Gas Grill

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

9. NOTE: Side Table Supports 1 (12) will be used for
both the right side front and left side rear placement.
Side Table Supports 2 (13) will be used for both the
right side rear and left side front placement.

Install the side table supports 1 (12) and side table
supports 2 (13) on both sides of the grill body with
screws (D). Arrows cut out of the supports indicate
the correct position of the support when fastened to
the grill body (9).

Hardware Used

© w512 screw m x16

AWARNING: IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO CHECK
AND ENSURE THAT EACH AND EVERY BURNER
IS FULLY ENGAGED WITH THE ADJACENT VALVE
ORIFICE BEFORE COMPLETING STEP 10. FAILURE
TO DO SO MAY

RESULT IN FIRE B n.IJL_—
h ‘,

OR EXPLOSION,

POSSIBLY CAUSING

SERIOUS INJURY

OR DEATH. REFER TO MAINTENANCE SECTION
INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPERLY CHECK THE
ENGAGEMENT.

10. Open the lid and place the two heat tents (14) on
the brackets directly above the burners.

12
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LP Gas Grill M.Gh
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

11. Place cooking grates (15) on the grill body braces m
and grill rear panel, then insert the warming rack (16)

into the 2 holes located on the back edge of the grill
body (9).

12. With the left side table (17) in a perpendicular posi-
tion, align the slots in the left side table (17) with the
side table supports (12 and 13) and insert. To lock the
left side table (17) in the upright position, swing the left
side table (17) 90 degrees up, push towards the grill
body (9), and press down on the left side table (17) near
the grill body until it is fully fastened in place. Repeat
with the right side table (18).

13
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M.Gh LP Gas Grill
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

13. Insert the grease pan (19) into position by slid-
ing it in the grill body (9) from the rear, along the
rails located just below the underside of the grill
body (9). Insert the grease cup (20) into position by
sliding it onto the rails located on the bottom side of

the grease pan (19).

14. Remove the igniter cap by turning it counter-clock-
wise. Insert the AAA battery (21) into the igniter body
with Positive “+” end facing out. Replace the igniter
cap.

4

N
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LP Gas Grill M.Gh
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

15. Open the cart door and insert
the LP gas cylinder (sold sepa-
rately) into the nesting hole lo-
cated in the bottom shelf. Align
the hand screw coupling of the
hose/regulator with the threaded
valve of the cylinder by turning
the LP gas cylinder until posi-
tioned correctly. Hand tighten the
hose/regulator coupling to the
threaded valve of the LP gas
cylinder. Tighten the tank screw
until the cylinder is secure inside
the nesting hole of the tank shelf.

Hose/regulator coupling

Tank screw

CHECKING FOR LEAKS

After all connections are made, check all connections and fittings on the LP gas tank valve,
gas hose and regulator for leaks with a water and soap solution.

To prevent fire or explosion while testing for a leak:

= Always perform leak test prior to lighting the grill.

= Do not smoke while testing for a leak.

= Always perform leak tests outdoors in a well ventilated area.
= Do not use any source of flame while testing for leaks.

= Do not use the grill until any and all leaks are corrected.

= |f you are unable to correct a leak, disconnect the propane supply
and call a gas appliance service dealer.

PERFORM LEAK TEST

= Prepare leak test solution by combining 1 part liquid dish soap with 3 parts water.
Total solution required is approximately 2-3 oz. (70-90ml.).
Put leak test solution in a spray bottle.

= Ensure all control knobs are in the ‘OFF’ position.

= Open LP gas tank valve.

= Spray leak test solution on all gas carrying connections and fittings.
Presence of bubbles at areas of applied test solution indicates a gas leak.
If leaks are detected or you smell or hear gas, shut off the LP gas tank
immediately and repair or replace the defective part.
Do not use the grill until all leaks are corrected.

15
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M.Gh LP Gas Grill
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fully Assembled

Front View

Rear View

16
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I Gril au gaz GPL
- o N° de modéle DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D

GUIDE ET INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

==y

®

ANS Z21.58b-2012 CSA 1.6b-2012
Appareil de cuisson au gaz extérieur

Assembleur/installateur : Ce guide fournit de I'information importante pour réaliser un assemblage
adéquat et assurer une utilisation en toute sécurité de I'appareil. Lisez et suivez tous les
avertissements et toutes les instructions avant d’assembler et d’utiliser I'appareil.
Laissez ces instructions au consommateur.
Consommateur/utilisateur : Observez tous les avertissements
et toutes les instructions lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil.

Conservez ces instructions pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.

A DANGER: A AVERTISSEMENT :

1. N'entreposez pas ou n’utilisez pas
d’essence ou autres liquides ou vapeurs
inflammables a proximité de cet appareil.

Si vous percevez une odeur de gaz :
1. Coupez I'arrivée du gaz a I'appareil.

2. Eteignez toute flamme nue. 2. N’entreposez pas de bonbonne de gaz
3. Soulevez le couvercle. GPL non branchée aux fins d’utilisation a
4. Si 'odeur persiste, tenez-vous 2 proximité de cet app_areil de chauffage ou
i . de tout autre appareil.
I'écart de I'appareil et appelez 3. Ce gril est uniquement réservé a un usage
immédiatement votre fournisseur extérieur et ne doit pas étre utilisé dans un

batiment, un garage, sous un auvent ou
dans un quelconque endroit fermé.

4. Ne laissez pas un gril allumé sans surveillance.
Tenez en tout temps les enfants et les
animaux domestiques a I'écart du gril.

de gaz ou le service incendie.

Questions, problemes, pieces manquantes? Avant de revenir chez votre détaillant,
contactez notre service a la clientele par téléphone en composant le 1 877 447-4768 du lundi
au vendredi de 8 h 30 a 16 h 30, HNC ou par courriel a customerservice @ghpgroupinc.com.

70-10-004 Rev. 10/2011
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M.GIQ Gril au gaz GPL
CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

AVANT DE COMMENCER L’ASSEMBLAGE, DEBALLEZ LE CARTON ET VERIFIEZ LE
CONTENU. POUR CE FAIRE, REPORTEZ-VOUS A LA LISTE DU CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
ET AU DIAGRAMME CI-DESSUS. EN CAS DE PIECE MANQUANTE OU ENDOMMAGEE,
N’ESSAYEZ PAS D’ASSEMBLER LE PRODUIT.
CONTACTEZ LE SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE POUR OBTENIR LES PIECES DE RECHANGE.
1 877 447-4768 — du lundi au vendredi de 8 h 30 a 16 h 30, HNC

N° de o . N° de o .
pidce Description Qté pidce Description Qté
1 Etagére inférieure 1 12 Support d'stagere 2
escamotable 1
2 Roulette a blocage 2 13 Support d'étagere 2
escamotable 2
3 Roulette 2 14 Elément chauffant 2
4 Siege de réservoir 1 15 Grille de cuisson 2
5 Panneau latéral gauche 1 16 Grille chauffe-plat 1
de base a roulettes
Panneau latéral droit TP
6 de base a roulettes 1 17 Etagére gauche 1
7 Bas du panneau arriere 1 18 Etagére droite 1
de base a roulettes
Renfort supérieur : :
8 de porte avant 1 19 Cuvette a graisse 1
9 Corps du gril 1 20 Bac ramasse-graisse 1
10 Assemblage de porte 1 21 Pile AAA (1,5 V) 1
11 Bouton de commande 2
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Dyna-Glo
LISTE DES PIECES ILLUSTREES

Gril au gaz GPL

Etageére inférieure

1

Roulette a blocage

2

Roulette

s AN\

Siege de réservoir

Panneau latéral gauche de base a
roulettes

9

Panneau latéral droit de base a
roulettes

4 6

Bas du panneau arriere de base a Renfort supérieur de porte avant Corps du gril
roulettes \

7 8 9

Assemblage de porte 4

10

Bouton de commande

s

11

Support d’étagére escamotable 1

12

Support d’étagére escamotable 2

13

Elément chauffant

Grille de cuisson

15
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Gril au gaz GPL M.GIQ
LISTE DES PIECES ILLUSTREES

Grille chauffe-plat Etagére gauche Etagére droite

16 17 18
Cuvette a graisse Bac ramasse-graisse Pile AAA (1,5 V)
& ’
~
19 20 21
UINC
Part No. Description Qty Fig
A Vis M6 x 12 31 IINW)
B " Vis M4x 10 4 Ul
C Vis M6 x 20 4 AT
D Vis M5 x 12 16 WW‘
E Rondelle 2 ressort 16 &
F Rondelle plate 16 Q

rnevis Phillips Flacon pulvérisateur

Durée prévue de I'assemblage : 30 a 45 minutes

7



M-Glé Gril au gaz GPL

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

1. Repérez les deux roulettes avec frein (2) et les deux
roulettes sans frein (3). Fixez les deux roulettes avec frein
(2) a l'arriere (sur la partie mince de la tablette inférieure)
de la tablette inférieure (1) a l'aide des quatre vis (A), que
vous devez insérer dans les quatre rondelles a ressort
(E), puis dans les quatre rondelles plates (F) et enfin dans
les trous filetés de la tablette inférieure (1). Fixez les

deux roulettes sans frein (3) a I'avant de la tablette in-
férieure (1) a l'aide des quatre vis (A), que vous devezin-
sérer dans les quatre rondelles a ressort (E), puis dans
les quatre rondelles plates (F) et enfin dans les trous
filetés de la tablette inférieure (1). Serrez toutes les vis.

Quincaillerie utilisée

QO viswexi2 \!MH\\MNH x16

Rondelle a P

e ressort ’"'g;/ x16
Rondelle a —

G plate \ ) x16

2. Fixez le siege de réservoir (4) a I'étagere inférieure (1)
avec trois vis (a).

Quincaillerie utilisée

Q visuexi \!MN\\WH\ x3
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Gril au gaz GPL M'GIO
INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

3. Insérez quatre vis (A) a moitié dans les trous filetés
de la tablette inférieure (A). Pour fixer le panneau
latéral gauche du chariot (5), placez les encoches en
trou de serrure du panneau sur la téte des vis (A)
situées du c6té gauche de la tablette inférieure (1).
Glissez le panneaulatéral gauche du chariot (5) de
facon a ce quela téte de la vis soit par-dessus la partie
la plusétroite de I'’encoche en trou de serrure. Vissez la
vis (A) sans trop la serrer, car vous aurez besoin d’une
petite marge de manceuvre afin d’effectuer les
prochaines étapes d’assemblage. Répétez les étapes
afin d’assembler le paneau latéral droit du chariot (6).

A

Quincaillerie utilisée

QO isvex2 IN\\\\NHU\ x4

4. Insérez une vis (A)
a moitié dans le trou
central fileté arriere de
chaque panneau
latéral du chariot (5

et 6). Pour fixer le
panneau arriere du
chariot (7), glissez les
encoches en trou de
serrure de ce dernier
sous les vis précédem-
ment insérées. Glissez
le panneau arriere du chariot (7) de maniere
a ce qu’il atteigne la tablette inférieure (1). ‘

Fixez le panneau arriere du chariot (7) a la 0 Vis M6 x 12 l\ll\\l\mll\ x4
tablette inférieure (1) a I'aide de deux vis (A).

Serreztoutes les vis, y compris les quatre vis

des panneaux latéraux du chariot (5 et 6).

Quincaillerie utilisée




M-Glé Gril au gaz GPL

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

5. Insérez deux vis (A)
a moitié dans les trous
supérieurs filetés
avant de chaque
panneau latéral du
chariot (5 et 6). Pour
fixer la traverse
supérieure de la porte
avant (8), glissez
leséchancrures de
celle-ci sur les quatre
vis (A), puis serrez-les.

Quincaillerie utilisée

QO vsvex l\,H\\lNHll\ x4

6. Pour fixer 'ensemble
de porte (10) au corps
du chariot assemblé,
alignez les trous de la
charniere de 'ensemble
de porte avec les trous
du panneau latéral
gauche du chariot (5),
insérez les quatre vis
(B), puis serrez. Pour
ajuster 'espace entre
’ensemble de porte

(10) et le corps du chariot, desserrez Quincaillerie utilisee
Iégérement les quatre vis (B), alignez
I’ensemble de porte (10) avec le corps e Vis M4 x 10

du chariot, puis serrez toutes les vis (B).

10
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Gril au gaz GPL M.GIQ
INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

7. Glissez les boutons de commande (11) sur les tiges
des robinets situés sur le panneau de commande
avant du corps du barbecue (9).

Y

8. Déposez délicatement
le corps du barbecue
(9) sur les languettes
de montage situées
sur les panneaux
latéraux du chariot (5
et 6). Ajustez le corps
du barbecue (9) de
facon a ce que les
trous situés sur ce
dernier soient alignés
avec les trous des
languettes des panneaux latéraux du chariot

(5 etB).
REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que le tuyau e Vis M6 x 20 m x4

d’alimentation en gaz est a I'intérieur du
chariot. Fixez le corps du barbecue (9) de
chaque cété a I'aide de deux vis (c).

Quincaillerie utilisée

11



M-Glé Gril au gaz GPL

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

9. REMARQUE : Les supports de table de service 1
(12) seront utilisés tant pour l'installation du cété
avant droit que pour celle du cété arriere gauche. Les
supports de table de service 2 (13) seront utilisés tant
pour l'installation du cété arriere droit que pour celle
du céte avant gauche.

Installez les supports de table de service 1 (12) et 2
(13) de chaque c6té du corps du barbecue a I'aide
des vis (D). Les fleches taillées dans les supports
indiquent la position adéquate de chacun d’eux
lorsqu’ils sont fixés au corps du barbecue (9).

Quincaillerie utilisée

© iusxiz m 16

A AVERTISSEMENT : IL EST TRES IMPORTANT
DE S’ASSURER QUE CHACUN DES BRULEURS EST
COMPLETEMENT INSERE DANS L’ORIFICE DU
ROBINET ADJACENT AVANT DE PASSER A L’E-
TAPE 10. LE NON- | -
RESPECT DE CETTE J{.._-—
CONSIGNE POUR- i

RAIT ENTRAINER UN ﬁﬁl

INCENDIE OU UNE

EXPLOSION, CE QUI POURRAIT CAUSER DES
BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE LA MORT. CONSULTEZ
LES INSTRUCTIONS DE LA SECTION ENTRETIEN
INDIQUANT LA FACON ADEQUATE DE VERIFIER S|
LES BRULEURS SONT INSERES.

10. Ouvrez le couvercle et placez les deux plaques
chauffantes (14) sur les supports, directement au-
dessus des braleurs.

12
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Gril au gaz GPL M.GIQ
INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

11. Déposez les grilles de cuisson (15) sur les traverses m

du corps et sur le panneau arriére du barbecue. Insérez 9
ensuite la grille de maintien au chaud (16) dans les
deux trous situés sur le bord arriere du corps du
barbecue (9).

12. Placez la table de service gauche (17) en position
verticale, alignez les trous de celle-ci avec les supports
de table de service (12 et 13), puis insérez-la. Afin de
verrouiller la table de service gauche (17) en position
horizontale, soulevez-la jusqu’a ce qu’elle forme un
angle de 90° avec le corps du barbecue. Ensuite,
poussez-la vers le corps du barbecue (12), puis
appuyez sur la partie de la table de service gauche (17)
qui se trouve prés du corps du barbecue jusqu’a

ce qu’elle soit solidement fixée. Répétez ces

étapes pour installer la table de service droite (18).

13



M-Glé Gril au gaz GPL

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

13. Pour insérer la cuvette a graisse (19), glissez-la
dans le corps du barbecue (9) a partir de l'arriére, le
long des rails situés juste en dessous de la partie
inférieure du corps du barbecue (9). Pour insérer le
bac ramasse-graisse (20), glissez-le sur les rails
situés surl’extrémité inférieure de la cuvette de
graisse (19).

14. Installer la pile (33). Retirez le bouchon de
I'allumage en le tournant dans le sens contraire des
aiguilles d’'une montre. Insérez la pile AAA (21) en
placant la borne positive vers I'extérieur. Replacez
le bouchon de l'allumage.

4

N
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ ASSEMBLAGE

15. Ouvrez la porte du chariot,
puis insérez la bouteille de gaz de
pétrole liquéfié (vendue séparé-
ment) dans le trou de la tablette
inférieure prévu a cette fin. Pour
aligner le raccord a visser a la
main du tuyau ou régulateur avec
le robinet fileté de la bouteille de
gaz de pétrole liquéfié, tournez ) ’
celle-ci jusqu’a ce qu’elle soit Raccord du tuyau/régulateur
dans la bonne position. Serrez a la main le raccord du
tuyau/régulateur afin de le fixer au robinet fileté de la
bouteille de gaz de pétrole liquéfié. Serrez la vis de
rétention de la bouteille jusqu’a ce que la bouteille soit
solidement fixée a I'intérieur du trou dans le chariot.

Gril au gaz GPL

DETECTION DES FUITES
Apres que tous les branchements ont été effectués, vérifiez-les ainsi que les raccords de la soupape du
réservoir de gaz GPL, du tuyau flexible du gaz et le détendeur afin de déterminer la présence de fuites
éventuelles en utilisant une solution savonneuse.

Pour éviter un incendie ou une explosion lorsque vous vérifiez s'il y a des fuites :

® Exécutez toujours I'essai d’étanchéité avant d’allumer le gril.

= Ne fumez pas pendant I'exécution de I'essai d’étanchéité.

m Effectuez toujours I'essai d’étanchéité a I'extérieur, dans un endroit bien ventilé.

= N'utilisez pas de source de flamme nue lorsque vous exécutez I'essai d’étanchéité.
= N'utilisez pas le gril tant que toutes les fuites n’ont pas été éliminées.

= Si vous ne pouvez pas corriger une fuite, débranchez I'alimentation en gaz propane et
contactez un fournisseur de services de dépannage d’appareils au gaz.

EXECUTION DE L’ESSAI D’ETANCHETITE

= Préparez la solution pour réaliser I'essai d’étanchéité en mélangeant 1 part de nettoyeur
liquide a vaisselle avec 3 parts d’eau. La solution totale requise est d’environ 70 a 90 ml
(2 a 3 0z). Versez la solution pour réaliser I'essai d’étanchéité dans un flacon pulvérisateur.

= Assurez-vous que tous les boutons de commande sont & la position « OFF » (ARRET).

= Quvrez le robinet de la bonbonne de gaz GPL.

= Pulvérisez la solution pour réaliser I'essai d’étanchéité sur tous les branchements et
raccords des conduites de gaz. La formation de bulles aux endroits auxquels la solution
a été appliquée indique la présence d’'une fuite de gaz. Si vous détectez une fuite ou
si vous percevez une odeur de gaz, fermez immédiatement le réservoir de gaz GPL et
réparez la fuite ou remplacez la piéce défectueuse. N'utilisez pas le gril tant que les fuites
n‘ont pas été réparées.

15



¢ ~
M.GIQ Gril au gaz GPL
INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

Entiérement assemblé

Arriére

16



LP Gas Grill
O Model #DGP350SNP/DGP350SNP-D

MANUAL DEL USUARIO E
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO

®

C US

ANS Z21.58b-2012 CSA 1.6b-2012
Unidad de gas para cocinar al aire

Ensamblador/instalador: Este manual contiene informacién importante necesaria para el ensam-
blaje adecuado y uso seguro de esta unidad. Lea y observe todas las advertencias e instrucciones
antes de ensamblar y utilizar esta unidad. Deje estas instrucciones con el consumidor.

Consumidor/usuario: Observe todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de utilizar esta unidad.
Conserve este manual para referencia futura.

APELIGRO:

Si detecta olor de gas:

1. Cierre el gas que esta conectado
a la unidad.

2. Extinga cualquier llama expuesta.

3. Abra la tapa.

4. Si el olor continia, manténgase alejado
de la unidad y llame de inmediato a la
compania que le suministra el gas o al
departamento de bomberos local.

2. No debera almacenar cerca de la parrilla ni

3. Esta parrilla es para uso en exteriores

4. No deje desatendida la parrilla cuando esté

A ADVERTENCIA:
1. No almacene ni utilice gasolina ni otros
liquidos o vapores inflamables cerca de esta
unidad ni de ninguna otra.

de ninguna otra unidad un cilindro de LP que
no esté conectado para utilizar.

unicamente y no debe utilizarse en un
edificio, garaje, bajo voladizos o en
cualquier otra area encerrada.

encendida. Mantenga alejados de la unidad
a los nifios y las mascotas en todo momento.

¢ Tiene preguntas, problemas o le faltan piezas? Antes de regresar al distribuidor, llame a nuestro
departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-877-447-4768 de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m., Hora del Centro,
de lunes a viernes, o escribanos por correo electronico a customerservice @ghpgroupinc.com.

70-10-004

Rev. 10/2011
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Parrilla de gas LP

CONTENIDO DEL EMPAQUE

ANTES DE COMENZAR A ENSAMBLAR, DESEMPAQUE LA CAJAY VERIFIQUE EL
CONTENIDO. COMPARE LAS PIEZAS CON LA LISTA DEL EMPAQUE Y EL DIAGRAMA.
SI HAY PARTES FALTANTES O DANADAS, NO INTENTE ENSAMBLAR EL PRODUCTO.

COMUNIQUESE CON EL SERVICIO AL CLIENTE PARA LAS PIEZAS DE REPUESTO.

1-877-447-4768 8:30 a.m. — 4:30 pm Hora del Centro, de lunes a viernes.

Pieza N° Descripcion Cant. Pieza N° Descripcion Cant.
e Soporte desmontable
1 Anaquel inferior 1 12 de anaquel 1 2
2 Rueda con bloqueo 2 13 Sopgg%ggardgnéable 2
Cubierta para

3 Rueda 2 14 concentrar calor 2

4 Asiento del tanque 1 15 Rejilla de coccidn 2

5 Pane(ljéaltgruargiigggierdo 1 16 Rejilla para calentar 1

Panel lateral derecho ‘At

6 de la unidad 1 17 Anaquel izquierdo 1
Panel posterior

7 de 1a unidad 1 18 Anaquel derecho 1

8 Refuerzo de puerta 1 19 Bandeja de recoleccidn 1
frontal superior de grasa

9 Cuerpo de la parrilla 1 20 Recipiente de grasa 1

Ensamble de :
10 la puerta 1 21 Bateria del AAA 1
11 Perilla de control 2




(‘m
Parrilla de gas LP M-Glé

W
S
:
iy
m
Q
o
Q
S
=
=
S
o




Gl

Parrilla de gas LP

LISTA ILUSTRADA DE PARTES

Anaquel inferior

1

Rueda con bloqueo

2

Rueda

3

Asiento del tanque

4

Panel lateral izquierdo de la unidad

9

Panel lateral derecho de la unidad

6

Panel posterior de la unidad

7

Refuerzo de la puerta superior

N\

Cuerpo de la parrilla

9

Ensamble de la puerta_2

10

Perilla de control

s

11

Soporte desmontable de anaquel 1

12

Soporte desmontable de anaquel 2

13

Cubierta para concentrar calor

Rejilla de coccion

15
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Parrilla de gas LP M.Gk}
LISTA ILUSTRADA DE PARTES

Rejilla para calentar Anaquel izquierdo Anaquel derecho

16 17 18
Bandeja de recoleccion Recipiente de grasa Bateria del AAA
de grasa

“ N
19 20 21

CONTENIDO DE LOS PAQUETES DE ACCESORIOS

Part No. Description Qty Fig

A Tornillo M6x12 31 WM)

B Tornillo M4 x 10 4 W‘

C Tornillo cuello liso con punta roscada M6 4 “

D Tornillo M5 x 12 16 WM

E Arandela de presion 16 -

F Arandela plana 16 @ ]

Herramientas necesarias para desempacar, ensamblar y probar fugas en este producto:

&nillador de estrella Envase para rociar

Tiempo de ensamblaje estimado: 30-45 minutos

7
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MGM Parrilla de gas LP

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

1. Localice las dos ruedas de bloqueo (2) y las dos
ruedas sin bloqueo (3). Fije las dos ruedas de bloqueo
(2) en la parte trasera (area de la plataforma inferior de
corte) de la plataforma inferior (1) con cuatro tornillos (A)
que se inserta a través de cuatro arandelas de presion
(E), entonces a través de cuatro arandelas planas (F)
y en los orificios roscados en el estante inferior (1).
Fije las dos ruedas sin bloqueo (3) en la parte delantera
de la plataforma inferior (A) con cuatro tornillos (A)
que se inserta a través de cuatro arandelas de presion
(E), entonces a través de cuatro arandelas planas (F)
y en los orificios roscados en el estante inferior (A).
Apriete todos los tornillos.

Aditamentos Utilizados

QO niovexi2 \\WI\\WH\ x16

Arandela PP
e de presion @i) x16

Arandela an
G plana \_/ x16

2. Asegurar el asiento del tanque (4) a la plataforma
inferior (1) con tres tornillos (A).

Aditamentos Utilizados

0 M6 x 12 Screw lMH\\MNH x3
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Parrilla de gas LP M.Gh
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

A

3. Inserte cuatro tornillos (A) hasta la mitad en los n
agujeros roscados en el estante inferior (1). Coloque

el panel carrito lado izquierdo (5) mediante la colo-
cacion de los orificios del panel sobre las cabezas
de tornillo (A) en el lado izquierdo de la plataforma
inferior (1). Deslice el panel lateral izquierdo carrito
(5) de manera que la cabeza del tornillo esta en la
parte mas pequefa de la cerradura. Enrosque el
tornillo (A) hacia abajo ajustada pero sin apretar
como poca capacidad de maniobra sera necesario
en los siguientes pasos de montaje. Repita con el
panel lateral derecho de compra (6).

Aditamentos Utilizados

QO oniovsx 2 IN\\\\NHU\ x4

4. Inserte un tornillo (A)
hasta la mitad en la
mitad trasera agujero
roscado de cada uno
de los laterales carrito
de la izquierda y los
paneles del lado dere-
cho (5y 6). Fije el panel
posterior de la compra
(7) deslizando el ojo de
la cerradura en el panel
posterior de la compra
(7) sobre los tornillos insertados. Deslice el panel
trasero carro (7) hasta cumplir con estante inferior ‘

(1). Fije el panel posterior del carro (7) a la o Tornillo M6 x 12 I\H\\l\mll\ x4
plataforma inferior (1) con 2 tornillos (AA). Apriete

todos los tornillos, incluidos los 4 tornillos en los

paneles laterales de la compra (5 y 6).

Aditamentos Utilizados
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M.Gh Parrilla de gas LP
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

5. Inserte dos tornillos
(A) a mitad de camino
en los orificios de la
parte frontal superior
de la rosca tanto en el
panel carrito lado
izquierdo (5) y el derecho
de compra del panel
lateral (6).

Conecte la llave de la
puerta delantera supe-
rior (8), deslizando los , -
cortes en la llave de puerta de entrada (8) Aditamentos Utilizados
sobre los 4 tornillos (A) y apretando los cuatro

tornillos (A). QO oniovexi2 l\,H\\lNHll\ x4

6. Conecte el ensamble
de la puerta (10) al
cuerpo carro montado
por la alineaciéon de los
orificios de la bisagra
de la puerta de montaje
con los agujeros en el
panel carrito lado
izquierdo (5), la inser-
cidén de 4 tornillos (B) y
apriete. Ajuste el mon-
taje de la puerta (10) la _ .
autorizacion para el cuerpo carrito Aditamentos Utilizados

aflojando un poco los 4 tornillos (B), la
alineaciéon de la asamblea pista (10) e Tornillo M4 x 10 x4
con el cuerpo carro, luego apretando
todos los tornillos (B) de forma segura.

10
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Parrilla de gas LP M.Gb
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

7. Perilla de control de deslizamiento (11) en los
vastagos de valvula situada en el panel de control

frontal del cuerpo de la parrilla (9).
11 i’i

8. Coloque cuidadosa-
mente el cuerpo de la
parrilla (9) sobre las
fichas de montaje de
los paneles laterales
carrito (5 y 6) y en el
carro. Ajustar el cuerpo
de la parrilla (9) a fin de
que los agujeros en el
cuerpo de la parrilla (9)
estan alineados con los
agujeros en las pes-
tanas de los paneles laterales carrito (5 y 6.
NOTA: Asegurese de que la manguera de gas

esta dentro de la cesta Fije el. parrilla cuerpo e Tornillo M6 x 20 m x4
(9) con 2 tornillos (C) en cada lado.

Aditamentos Utilizados

11
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MGM Parrilla de gas LP

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

9. NOTA: Las soportes desmontable de anaquel 1 (12) se n
utilizara para la parte delantera derecha y la colocacion

del lado izquierdo trasero. Las soportes desmontable de
anaquel 2 (13) se utiliza tanto para la parte trasera
derecha y la colocacion del lado izquierdo delantero.
Instalar las soportes desmontable de anaquel 1 (12) y las
soportes desmontable de anaquel 2 (13) en ambos lados
del cuerpo de la parrilla con los tornillos (D). Las flechas
de corte de los soportes indicar la posicion correcta de la
ayuda cuando se ajuste al cuerpo patrrilla (9).

Aditamentos Utilizados

© ormiovsxi2 m x16

A\ ADVERTENCIA: ES MUY IMPORTANTE PARA
VERIFICAR Y ASEGURAR ESE QUEMADOR
TODOS Y CADA UNO ESTA TOTALMENTE
COMPROMETIDO CON ORIFICIO DE LA VALVULA
ADYACENTES o
ANTES DE COM- n.IJL_
PLETAR EL PASO L

10. DE LO CON- Bl

TRARIO PUEDE -

PROVOCAR UN INCENDIO O EXPLOSION,
LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE. CONSULTE
LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SECCION DE
MANTENIMIENTO PARA COMPROBAR
CORRECTAMENTE LACOMPROMISO.

10. Abra la tapa y coloque las dos tiendas de calor (14)
en los soportes directamente sobre los quemadores.

12
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Parrilla de gas LP M.Gb
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

11. Lugar las parrillas de coccion (15) en el cuerpo y m
llaves parrilla trasera parrilla, a continuacion, insertar

la rejilla de coccidn (16) en los 2 orificios situados en
el borde posterior del cuerpo de la parrilla (9).

12. Con la tabla de la izquierda (17) en una posiciéon
perpendicular, alinee las ranuras en la tabla de la
izquierda (17) con la tabla de los soportes laterales (12
y 13) y de insercion. Para bloquear la tabla de la
izquierda (17) en posicion vertical, giro de la mesa del
lado izquierdo (17) 90 grados hacia arriba, empuje
hacia el cuerpo de la parrilla (9), y presione hacia abajo
sobre la mesa el lado izquierdo (17) cerca del cuerpo
de la parrilla hasta que quede bien sujeta en su lugar.
Repita el procedimiento con la tabla de la derecha (18).

13



¢~
MGM Parrilla de gas LP

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

13. Inserte la bandeja de recoleccién de grasa (19) m
en la posicion de deslizamiento en el cuerpo de la

parrilla (9) desde la parte trasera, a lo largo de los
carriles situados justo debajo de la parte inferior
del cuerpo de la parrilla (9). Inserte la recipiente
de grasa (20) en su posicion deslizandola en los
carriles situados en la parte inferior de la bandeja
de recoleccion de grasa (19).

14. Quite la tapa de encendido girando en sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj. Inserte la bateria AAA
(21) en el cuerpo del encendedor con positivo "+" final
hacia afuera. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de encendido.

4

N
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Parrilla de gas LP M.Gb
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

15. Abra las puertas del carrito e
inserte el cilindro de gas PL (se
vende por separado) en el orifi-
cio de alojamiento ubicado en el
estante inferior. Alinee el
acoplador con tornillo manual de
la manguera/regulador con la
valvula roscada del cilindro
girando el cilindro de gas PL
hasta que se ubique correcta-
mente. Apriete a mano el
acoplador de la manguera/regulador a la valvula
roscada del cilindro de gas PL. Apriete el tornillo del
tanque hasta que el cilindro esté seguro dentro del
orificio de alojamiento del carrito.

Acoplador de la
manguera/regulador

REVISION PARA DETECCION DE FUGAS Tornillo del estanque
Después de efectuar todas las conexiones, revise las conexiones y acoples de la valvula
del tanque de gas LP, la manguera de gas y el regulador en busca de fugas con una
solucion de agua y jabon.
Para evitar incendio o explosién mientras efectia pruebas para detectar fugas:
= Siempre efectue las pruebas para detectar fugas antes de encender la parrilla.
= No fume mientras realice pruebas para detectar fugas.
= Siempre efectue pruebas para detectar fugas en exteriores, en un area bien ventilada.
= No utilice ninguna fuente de llamas mientras efectia pruebas para detectar fugas.
= No utilice la parrilla hasta que todas y cada una de las fugas hayan sido corregidas.

= Sino puede corregir una fuga, desconecte el suministro de propano y llame a una
empresa distribuidora de servicio de gas.

EFECTUE UNA PRUEBA DE FUGA DE GAS

= Prepare una solucion de prueba combinando 1 parte de jabon liquido para lavar
platos con 3 partes de agua. La solucién total necesaria es aproximadamente 2-3 onzas
(70-90 ml). Coloque la solucién de prueba en un envase para rociar.

= Compruebe que todas las perillas de control estén en la posicion ‘OFF’.

= Abra la valvula del tanque de gas LP.

= Rocie la solucion de prueba en todas las conexiones y acoples por donde pase gas.
La presencia de burbujas en las areas donde se aplicé la solucién de prueba indica
una fuga de gas. Si se detectan fugas, huele gas o escucha el sonido del gas saliendo,
cierre inmediatamente el tanque de gas LP y repare o reemplace la pieza defectuosa.
No utilice la parrilla hasta que todas y cada una de las fugas hayan sido corregidas.

15
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M.Gb Parrilla de gas LP
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE

Completamente ensamblado

Vista frontal

Vista posterior
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